pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Mailing Date: Apri! 20, 2018

Mr. Michael J. Stein, Authorized Representative

Welitower OpCo Group, LLC

7902 Westpark Drive

McLean, Virginia, 22102 _

RE:  Sunrise of Paoli

324 W. Lancaster Avenue
Malvern, Pennsylvania, 19355
License # 143250

Dear Mr. Stein:

: As a reéult of the Department of Human Services’ licensing inspection on March
27, 2018 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa. Code Ch. 2600 (relating to
Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were

- found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

Loz =z

Shawn Parker
Human Services Licensing Supervisor

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
1001 Sterigere Street, Building 2, Reom 161, Norristown, PA 19401| 610-270-1137{ F 610-270-1147| vawnv.dhs.pa.gov
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PCH Name: SUNRISE OF PAOLI

License Numbar: 14325

Addross! 324 WEST LANCASTER AVENUE, MALVERN, PA 19365

Cowity: Chester

Administratar: Lynne Dukerl

Region: SOUTHEAST

Legal Entity Name: WELLTOWER OPCO GRCUP LLC

Legal Entity.-Addrass: 7902 WESTPARK DRIVE, MCLEAN, VA 22102

Carllfieate(s) of Occupancy
G2 LP
09/02/1998
CWopP -

Staffing Hours

Rasident Support: 82 Total Dally Staf: 216

‘Waking Staff: 162

Type of Inepection: Pardial BHA Docket Number:

Notlee: Unannouncedt

Reasan{s) for Inapection(s)
incldent

- On-Site Inspastions Dates and Depéﬁment Representatives On-Site
03/27/2018: Freaman, Sabrina

Off-Site Inapaction Dates and inapectors, If Applicabie

Other Detalls

Random Indicators:

Parilsl or Full Triggers:

Resident Demographic Bata as of Inspection Dates

Llcansed Capastty: 110 -
Number of Residents Servad: 82
Secured Dementia Care Unit In Hone: Yes
Aren: 2nd floor
" Securad Damentia Unit Capaclty, If Appl!cab{e:' 25

Number of Residents Saerved (1 Secured Dementia Care Uiiit,
if applicable: 20 )

Nunthar of Gurrent Hosploe Residents: 8

Number of Hosplee Resldents In past yoar: 46

Number of Rosiconts who:

_ Receive Supplemenial Sgcurlty Income: 0

Are 60 Yoars of Age or Older: 02
Have Montal liness: 5

Have an !r;{allectua! Disabllity: 0
Have a Moblllty Nead: 52

Have a Pl;ysfcai Disabllity: 0
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Violatlon Report: 14326 - 03/27/2018 - Freeman, Sabilina
PCH Name: SUMRISE OF PACLI

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 .
2600.42(b} - A resident may not be neglected, intimidated, physically or verbally abused, mistreaied, subjected to corporal
punishment or disclpiined in any way.

2a. DESGRIPTION OF ViOLATION )
On 3M7H8, resident #1 asked Staff person C repeaftedly "where Is my hushend"? Slaff Persons Aand B heard Staff Person C lefl
rasident #1 " wilt smeack the shit out of you,” Shae also said "she's gelling on my nerves”, .

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POG) {Attach pages a3 necessary, Remember that you must sign and date noy attachied pages.)

fnelitde slops lo correot tha viclallon described above and staps o pravent a similar viclation from ocourring again.. If steps cannot be complated
immediafely, Include dales by whleh the steps wilf be compleled.

Repeat Vielatlon: No Date(s) of Previous Violatfon(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
Required on. EVERY Page % P(\QQLQQ\‘L/“«

L]

Printed Name and Title of Legat Entity Representative Dato '
Ragulred gn EVERY P ]
(Roauirod on EVERY Pagel, | oy 0 écx_ hesler €D L/ /1D

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

. - - . - . L
The ahove plan _°f correction Is approved as of %—Lﬁ— Plan of cotreclion Implementation stalus as of / -20-] e)

{Date} e
[T] Fully implemented -

jP [ Parially implemented - Adequale Progress

The above plan of corraclion was approved by D Parllally Implemented - inadequate Progress

(nitials)
[] Notmplemented




42 (b)

March 20,2018

March 20, 2018

March 22, 2018

March 28" and
2g% 2018

March 20, 2618

April 4, 2018

Upon our receiving notice of allegation, Staff Person C was
immediately placed on administrative leave, The Resident Care
Director conducted a full body assessment of Resident #1 and an
investigation was initiated. Staff Person C was subsequently

-] terminated.

Staif Person’s A and B we verbally coached regarding reporting
incidents timely. Staff Person’s and A and B received one to one
training on abuse prevention and reporting requirements.

Team members that work in the Reminiscence neighborhood, where
the incident occurred, were in-serviced on abuse prevention and
reporting requirements. Training was done via several methods
including videos and Institictor led discussion.

During the team member monthly town hall meeting, team members
were in-serviced on abuse prevention and reporting requirements.

Every shift has a cross over meeting to discuss incidents or concerns
of what happened with residents during the shift, so oncoming staff
are aware and incidents can be discussed and reporting procedures
verified as completed. When incidents occur during the day, the
written form is reviewed as submitted as required. The written
incidents from the evening are reviewed during standup, every
marning, and a decision is made to report to the state. All
coordinators are trained to what constitutes a DHS reportable and the
ED or designee can file on behalf of the community.

The POC and monitoring resulis are reviewed and evaluated by the
Executive Director and coordinators at the monthiy Quality Assurance
and Performance mprovement {Quality Management) meeting for 3
months to confirm it is still effective. During and at the end of the 3
months the QAP! committee will evaluate the results to determine if
additional action or focus is warranted.

Signature of Sunrise Representative: Q\(P}?(’)(\ }L [}"—"L’ﬂ } L‘{‘Hlt

Date of Submission: 4 J/ UDI/ / P)

Page 30f 3

Responses on the enciosed plan of correction do not constitute an admission or agreement of the
truth of the facts affeged or the conclusion set forth in the regulatory report. The responses are
prapared solely as a matter of compliance with faw.
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Violation Reporl: 14325 - §3/27/20118 - Fresman, Sabrina
PCH Mame; SUNRISE OF PAOLI

4. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.16(c) - The home shall report the incident or condition to the Department's personal care home regional offlce or the.
personal care home complaint hotline within 24 howrs in a manner designated by the Cepariment. Abuse reporting shall
also follow the guideiines in section 2600.16 (relating to abuse reporling covered by law).

2z, DESCGRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 3117148, Slaff Persons A and B heard Staif Person C tell resident #1 lhat she will “smack the shit out of her." Slaff Parson A did
nol report the incident to Staff person D untll 3/20/18 and Staff psrson B falled lo report the incident.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date aiy atlached pages,)
Include steps {o comect the viclallon described above and steps lo prevent a similar viclation from occurring again. If steps cannol be completed
immadialaly, Include dafes by which the steps will ba completed.

Tleose = odrvaeha ol

Repeat Violation: Mo Date(s) of Previous Victation{s):

Slgnature of Legal Enfity Representaflve ,

{Required on EVERY Pags) (O &) C/LJ@J’W
: : =

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative

~ | pate
Reduired on BYERY Pada Jessica Fochesdes €D Y1 ¥
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of w Plan of correction Implementaion siaius as of LZ‘Z -~ / 5
{Dale

1

(Date)
o [[] Fulty imptemenied

[Z} Partialy Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by \SP D Paniltaily implemented - Inadequate Progrgss
(ntale) ] Notimplemented .




Sunrise Senior Living
Plan of Correction

Name of Personal Care Home: Sunriée of Paoli

Address of PCH: 324 Lancaster Avenue, Malvern, PA 19355
License number: 14325
Inspection date{s): March 27, 2018

Name/Title of Legal Entity Representative Signing the Plan of Correction:
Jdessica Roenester  Svecuohve Director
Signature of Sunrise Representative: { L2 Py~ b 5

Date of Submission: L{}/] o | '

beitomplete

16 (¢} March 20,2018 | Upon our receiving notice of allegation, all required parties were
immediately notified of allegation. This includes the Department of
Hurman Services, Department of Aging, Physician, Family and
Executive Director.

March 21, 2018 | The Reminiscence Coordinator submitted the incident report to the
Department of Human Services on March 21, 2018 upon our
receiving notice of allegation.

March 20, 2018 | Staff Person’s A and B we verbally coached regarding reporting
incidents timely. Staff Person’s and A and B received one to one
training on abuse prevention and reporting requirements,

March 22, 2018 | Team members that work in the Reminiscence neighborhood, where
the incident occurred, were in-serviced on ahuse prevention and
reporting requirements. Training was done via several methods
including videos and Instructor led discussion.

March 28" and | During the team member monthly town hall meeting, team members
29" 2018 were in-serviced on abuse prevention and reporting requirements.

March 29, 2018 | Upon witnessing an incident or being told of an incident all team
members are expected to immediately report the incidenit to their
direct supervisor, then both the team member are required to notify
the Executive Director. Immediate verbal reporting procedure are
initiated by the ED or designee when required. The written incidents
are reviewed during standup, every morning, and a decision is made

Signature of Sunrise Representative: Oz -\f,}?_r\(\ J\ ,0_94/\ : ('l H,ﬂ\

Date of Submission: 4!} L&j L

Page 1 of 3

Responses on the encfosed plan of correction do not constitute an admission or agreement of the
fruth of the facls alleged or the conclusion set farth in the reguiatory report. The responses are
prapared solely as & matter of compliance with law.




to report to the state AII coordlnators are tralned to what constltutes a
DHS reportable and the RC and PCC can file on behalf of the
community,

April 4, 2018 | The POC and monitering results are reviewed and evaluated by the
Executive Director and coordinators at the monthly Quality Assurance
and Performance Improvement (Quality Management) meeting for 3
months to confirm it is stili effective. During and at the end of the 3
months the QAP! commitiee will evaluate the results to determine if
additional action or focus is warranted.

Signature of Sunrise Representative: OJ KKQO L_Q%rl"‘l j [L;H—F(

Date of Submission: 4/] g/ e

Page 2 of 3

Responses on the enclosed plan of correction do not constitute an admission or agreement of the
fruth of the facts alleged or the conclusion set forih in the reguifatory report. The responses are
prepared solely as a matfer of compiiance with law.






